interest of the people of the city and the surrounding area to46

improve facilities on the Hattiesburg campus of the University of47

Southern Mississippi.48

SECTION 3. The governing body is authorized to incur49

indebtedness of the city in the aggregate principal amount not to50

exceed Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000.00) for the purpose of51

funding projects; however, before any indebtedness may be incurred52

pursuant to this act, the governing body shall impose the taxes53

authorized under Section 4 of this act. The indebtedness shall54

not be considered when computing any limitation of indebtedness of55

[...]

deducted from the aggregate principal indebtedness authorized to63

be incurred under this section. In no event may the total of the64

aggregate amount of debt incurred by the city and the amount of65

the proceeds utilized by the city without incurring debt exceed66

Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000.00).67

SECTION 4. (1) For the purpose of providing funds to retire68

any indebtedness incurred by the city under this act or for the69

purpose of paying obligations incurred by the Educational Building70

Corporation for projects, there is hereby levied, assessed and71